Experience adjustment 46,340  (1,290)  40,757  (1,463)
Total 79,922  (8,406)  70,604  (8,579)

Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions as of the end of the reporting period:

 2019  2018
 (%)
Discount rate * 1.60 - 1.70  2.92 - 3.14
Salary increase rate 2.00 - 7.00   3.00 - 7.00
Employee turnover rate   4.00 - 20.00  4.00 - 33.00
Mortality rate* 50.00 of TMO2017  50.00 of TMO2017

* Market yields on government’s bonds for legal severance payments plan and pension
 Upon the length of service
*  Reference from TMO2017: Thai Mortality Ordinary Table 2017

SCG Ceramics Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

53

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes as of the end of the reporting period to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the non-current provisions for
defined benefit plans by the amounts shown below.

Effect on the non-current provisions for defined benefit plans at 31 December
 Consolidated  Separate
 financial statements  financial statements
   for the period
   1 Aug-31 Dec
 2019  2018  2019  2018

  Increase (decrease)
  (in thousand Baht)
Discount rate
   0.5% increase (32,526) (20,831) (28,595) (18,086)
   0.5% decrease 35,126 22,532 30,894 19,575
Salary increase rate
   1.0% increase 69,817 44,133 61,566 38,388
   1.0% decrease (61,285) (38,608) (54,001) (33,544)
Employee turnover rate
   10.0% increase (28,263) (19,841) (24,833) (17,490)
   10.0% decrease 29,982 21,228 26,352 18,737

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,
it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

18 Share capital

 Par  2019  2018
 Value Number Value Number Value

 (in Baht) (in thousand shares / thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 December

- ordinary shares 1 5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621
At 31 December
   - ordinary shares 1 5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621

Issued and paid-up
At 1 December

- ordinary shares 1 5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621 5,962,621
At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 5,962,621  5,962,621  5,962,621 5,962,621

SCG Ceramics Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

54

19 Reserves and premiums

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a company shall allocate not less than
5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward (if any), to a reserve account

[…]

recognize the increase in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities approximately Baht 220 million
in consolidated financial statement and approximately Baht 180 million in separate financial
statement. The nature of expenses related to those leases will be changed because the Group will
recognize depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest expenses on lease liabilities.

Transition

The Group plans to apply TFRS 16 for the first time on 1 January 2020 using the modified
retrospective approach, by recognizing right-of-use assets and lease liabilities with no restatement
of comparative information.

SCG Ceramics Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

67

34 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the financial statements as at 31 December 2018 and the income statement for year
ended 31 December 2018 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the 2019 financial
statements were as follows:

 Consolidated financial statement
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

After

reclassification
 (in thousand Baht)
Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2018
Trade and other current receivables 1,352,138 18,419 1,370,557
Other non-current receivables 162,507 (18,419) 144,088
Assets not used in operations 13,891 (13,891) -
Other non-current assets 19,339 13,891 33,230

Consolidated income statement

 For the year ended 31 December 2018

Cost of sales of goods (8,375,645) (38,542) (8,414,187)
Distribution costs (1,799,635) (247,311) (2,046,946)
Administrative expenses (1,463,778) 285,853 (1,177,925)

 Separate financial statement
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

After

reclassification
 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2018

Trade and other current receivables 1,348,724  18,419  1,367,143
Other non-current receivables 162,507  (18,419)  144,088
Assets not used in operations 13,891  (13,891)  -
Other non-current assets 19,339  13,891  33,230

Income statement
 For the period
1 August - 31 December 2018

Cost of sales of goods (3,326,572)  (31,761)  (3,358,333)
Distribution costs (640,737)  (97,502)  (738,239)
Administrative expenses (468,260)  129,263  (338,997)

	01. ENG - AUDIT REPORT
	02. ENG - FS
	03. ENG - NOTES